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2. Investigating Officer's Iotes i 52
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3. KFG/DL 1tr dtd 11 Des LT i

4y Ltr fr Hg,BHILRYCCM to G 0'Zana Nouvou’roﬁ dtd 9 Feb 48,
returnigg hie higtory & roster subnitted by 1tr dtd 12 Jsn 48

5. Ltr fr Hg, PHILRYCOM to 1tr re further congideration (G 0'S8ang
Nouvou'rou) dtd & Mar 48, w/Inols
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G-3 Form : FHILIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMMAND '
No. 2 + OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF, G-3 :RAﬁIO CITE
: QFFICE RETAINED RECORD 1
G=3 File No. GSGPU 091 FI :DATE
- : : 5 March /8
SUBJECT: Recognition, request for™ tType of Communication
FROM: George 0!Zana Novou'rou . Letter
FOR ACTION BY: : URRE
(File Symbol Only: SUSPENSE DATE @ SOt N
; © File t D
GSCEU : Symbol k Init:.al, Date

OFFICER TAKING ACTION (and in;,tj.als}:

1st Lt George E. Kemper AZ//4
Policy:Non-Policy:Recommending, , -
¥ Agmovali{

t
H
'
.
.
:
.
%

(File Symbol) (Action)

TO: FOR:

MEMORAIDUM FOR RECORD

Lt Col Wallace li. Hanes:

1. Basic, letter from Mr. George O'Zana Novou'rou to CG FHILRYCON, dated
19 Feb 48, requesting further consideration of a request for recognition of
the George-Andre Unit, Fil-American.

2. MNr. Novou'rou requested recogniticn of his unit on 20 Nov 47. Cur
reply of 11 Dec 47 informed pim of the-closing date of 15 March 46 and returned
all his papers. He sent one of his officers to GAD to gain information concern=
ing our reply and we gave this representative a copy of our letter as he ap-
perently had not received the original. On 4 March 48 the papers and our
original reply of 11 Dec 47 was returned unclaimed. Our reply to basic informs
Novou'rou that his papers were returmed to this headquarters and will be placed
in file apd/that our letter of 11 Dec 47 contained final information.

A Ao TFIEn e
1st Lt Gudrg E. Kemper '

Conour: Capt E. . Curtis ™
Chief, Units Branch
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HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMMAND
GSOFU 091 PI /j/a AT 707

B -MAR194R
Mr. George 0'Zana Novou'rou
George~Andre Unit
Baclaran Catholie Convent
Baclaran, Parafiague
Rizal, Philippines

Dear Mr. Novou'rou:

This will aclmowledge receipt of your letter, dated 19 February
1948, requesting further consideration of your request for recognition
of the George-indre Unit, Fil-American.

You were informed in our letter of 11 December 1947 of the reasons
for the non-acceptancs by this headquarters of your request for recog-
nitien of your umit. A copy of this letter was furmished you inasmuch
ag you apparently haed not received the original letter.

It is desired to inform you that sll pepers forwarded in your let-
ter of 20 Nevember 1947, requesting recognition of your unit, together
with our reply to that letter, deted 11 December 1947, were returned %o
this headguarters on 4 March 1948 as your return address of Baclaran,
Paranague, Rizal, was appavently insuffieienmt and yom could not be Jocat-
ed, These papers have been placed in the files of this headquarters.

Sincerely,
R.E. CANIR
L

Capt.
Lt Col Wallace k. Hanes: Asst  Adj

Bagic, letter from lMr. George 0'%ana Novou'rou to CG PHILRYCOW, dated
19 Feb 48, requesting further consideration of a request for recognition of
the George-hndre Unit, Fil-American.

1lst Lt George L. Kemper

Concur: Capt E. R, Curtis e
Chief, Units Branch )

BLiES

Adog xoeqawo) NIISD

uwdd /47D g7 qoxsy ¢

£€Y 0 Tal



y DEClﬁKééTﬁiEf)_mw
» Authority V] 3957307? !

S e - )
GE CRGL ANIRE UNIT
GHQS ~-BACLARAN CATHOLIC CONVENT
BACLARAN, PARANAQUE, RIZAL

19 February',8

R, E, Centrell
Capt., AGD
Asst. Adj Gen‘
. Office of the "ommanﬂing General, Philippine Ryukyus Command, Hags.

Dear Capte. Cantrell:

This will acknowledge in receipt of your letter we only
received the dbove date,which was dated 2 Feb.l948, and that
none ortherelse having been forwarded to us and accepied per=
taining to all rosters and supporting papers of George“jndre
Unit eited 1l December 1947, as evidenced T h u s;

"A"= That on the 11 December'y§, the undersigned Overall
Commender sent his two (2) Officers to your Office just to find-
out be the result of our filing for recognition,did spent the
whole day and requested a certified true copy of your decision,
ag herewith inclosed, as marked"Exh" "Afl, clear to say that
you never forwarded and if any, so why S8hould we not received
it, furthermore as it appearings the seme date of time as
could be done to hand them(to my assigned said Officers)a.nﬁ
take corresponding receipt instead of mail, thru.the hapenings
however, this Headquarters have taken steps this matier to the
Bureau of Post to conduct an investigation pertaining the lines;

At the outset, it is not the intention of the undersigned

to question more the decision of that headquerters but,to write
you and figure-out once more,with matters we think would be of
great values 3ir, since the outbreak of war last & Decembertll,
we hed never been contented of our affairs nor stay in sound
basis with the Japs when already our superiors, for a Nation.
we realized"IEMOCRACY"UNIER UNCIE SAM":; Due to said reasons
we formed these Guerrilla-Units, we the people of thePPHILIPPINES
withoui the advised of anybody nor any Nation, but as a real
citizens of a Nation did it volunterily,as a duty to "GOD" and

" "COUNTRY": "Bo and Die! to fight for Democracy ageinst Imperialism .
is our own banner beleiving afterall that we can shouts to this
world that"IEMCCRACY IS JUSTICE";

Honest speeking "WITH OR WITHOUT BEING RECOGNIZE" I would
not "feel", fesl-sore as what I did and several thousands of
my men, was not merely done for you but for Qurselves too in
general, "So What"?,really, Love GOD sbove all things leads
and comes love of COUNTRY, so to dia of Couniry is and always
right as an obligation,, Frankly spesking it would not mean a
l-ot, not to be recognize, as if we such would mean that we may
Jjust be after due compensation, "WE ARE NOT AFTER ITW

(Page=l-) i~
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Herewith inclosed a Photostat,of my letter to His Ex=-cellency,
The President of the UNITED STATES to support the words I said,re-
peating you again that"written is written"(see phrase éncircled) as
Exh ®B°

Another Photostat is also inclosed herein an answer of Xdm my
letter,as marked YExh'B" granting this Unit, by the Secretary of
State for ccnsideration forwarded to the Amerizan Embassy stationed
in the Philippines dated 20 November 1947, thru this in-behalf the
undersigned believed that deadline dated 15 March 1947, was amended
Vested upon Xhm and under the HIGHEST QFFICIALS OF THE UNITED STATES
GOVERNMENT OF AMERICA; It is therefore the opinion of this head=
quarters to meke appeal this matter immediately &gain to His Exe
cellency, The Fresident of the United States fin your decision,
Reasons~-, For approximately over 14,000 officers and enlisted men
of George®hndre Unit and Matta's Party, as mmepresented by the under=
signed for just recognition, 'Dollar ov Pesos is not needed" so I
futher believed that nothing will be lose fram Government of the.
United States of Americay or else of our Philippine Republic Govern=

ments
44 REAL HERO OR HERCES DO NOT IEED ANY CREDIT®

But only, as it had been an actual practice that other Units had
been,, S0 ARE WE INDUGED TO FIGHT F(R OUR CAUSE#"

If these other Units, whose Overall commenders had been wanted
UNOT® by the enemies during the Japs-occupation were now Officially ;
recognized end obtained their Liberation and back-pays, "SO WHY NOT QURS ?
when the undersigned Colonel was the only everknown'NOVARRO" witnessed
g the city of Manila and other surrounding provinces ofjRizal,Laguna,
Cavite, Tayabggh;Batangas, Bulacan and N. Bcija, that bacause of his
reckless a.nd/gggac d %@ the enemies, he had been wanted by the. Japas
and Military police dead or alives That because of him all of his men
were also wanted, and that afterall gaining the real Viciory refused
to exchanged their patriotic-deeds for only money:

As to attachment papers we don't kick hell gbout such before,
&g "IT IS SERVICE NEEIED AND NOT PAFERS ALAE" in short o say, during
the occupation,Col, Hugh Straughn 0=2515 US-Army,8cmes to ba our great
first Overall commander of the Southern Central Luzon, did not site
any word about attachment papers during the whole-time of his life
and administration and~ i

ALL CRIERS WERE MADE VERBAL, AS FER CRIER BRCM GENERAL DOUGLAS
MC ARTHUR TO COLe G.A.THCRFE, Guerrilla Representative of the USAFIE,
on 28 August 1942,in the islands, Luzon Area, Philippines. Attached
herewith the issued true copy of the GENERAL CRIER NO.1l, the only
official Army attachment paper we have and ought to be followed by
our Unit & Matta's Party during the occupation;

As to the Liberation attachment papers of our Unit,US=-Army officials
failed to give us a duplicate eopy they possessed, besides after dis=-
arming my mentoddus,that its already pemce all of you can go to your
own-homes %o see your familjesj other members wf,this unit had been
attached to US-Forces had the same xsumitcommes oblems as gaid ahove’z

0 iZANA NOVQU'ROU

Infantry
Gommander

Mr. Cantrell let's be friend and same
Thankas,
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PHILIPPINES-RYUEYUS COMMAND
(PFICE OF THE COMMANTING GENERAL

APD 707
H _ﬂﬂw}?
" Mr. George O%Zana Noveu'rou

Rismal, 4 ppines

Dear ¥r, Novou'rout

Tris will sckmowledge recedpt of your twe letters, the first, dated
25 Baptesber 1947, directed o the Prosident of the United States Te~
questing the Prosidentls intervention in behalf of the wntinely initlel
claim for resognitien of Faros Brigade, Fil-American Irregular Troopsj
the second, dated 20 Novenber 1947, to the Commending Gemeral, tlis heed-
quarters, equesting recopnition of the Geabgeeindre Unit, Fii-Anerican,
end forwerding pertinent papers in support of the claim thereof.

It 4o desired to inform you that this headquarters hed been con-
dueting & program of guerrilla recognition for eme year prior %o the
. annewmoement, en 1 Fabruary 1946, of the deadline date of 15 Maroh 1946
for the l‘u‘h{lﬁ.m of cﬁuudm for recognition of guerrills units,
Subsequent jwess and radie relesyes annocuneing the final dates for the
' soceptanse by this headquarters of application for individusl guerrille
olaims, reiterated the deadline dete of 15 March 1946 for the acceptance
of wni} olsims, Inssmich ss information regerding tids closing date wes
digseminated throughout the Pilippines by press, radio, and mu~
nleipel agemeies, it 4= consideved that all concerned had ampls oppore
tunity to prepere wdt applications for recognition by 15 March 1946.

furing this entire period the question of guerrills recognition was
ocngtently brought before the citdsens of the Prdlippines to such degree
that it would appear indeed wnusual that records of a wilt ocould not be
found and subriited $o this headquarters within this extended period.
It iz desired to poind out that this headquerters has never been arbi-

' frary in vesching s decisien, the pwesemtation of compelling evidence
aver being a declding fackor. Perussi of the records and evidence
presented in behalf of'the George-indre Unit, Fil-Aneridan feils to .
reveal suoh compelling evidence. I& reveals, however, tha% all records
and evidence are of very recent origin and de not satisfy the eriteris
used as & guide in the recognition of guerrilla units. :

In sogiisance of the foregeing facts, it is with regrot that this

mm inferm you thet your request for recognition of the
eedndre Unit, Fil-Americen, camob be accepted for pensideration.

|
!
|
|
|
|
|
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JERATLLA Ayt

I July'42

18

Xﬁ:. The undersigned hereby assumes the responsibilities of

anding officer of the US-Guerrilla force in the Island of
znon and thzt of Persenal Representztive of General Douglas
Arthur for the conduct nf ell-gusrrilla pperations and inci-
dlntal affairs. This is in accordance with verbal instruction
m General Mcirthur Jan 20, 1942.

2, All Cuerrills Leaders of the Island shell derive theiw
anerate from this leadquarter snd shall be da':
T Gl

autanrity to
arnan. )2
autinrity

nadersigned or his representative having 9.
i frem o laE Headguarter,

3. 4ny pégysom Hr persmms omerating 25 a Guerrilles in fhe
name nf’ the US Bymy without the authority recuired in Paragrap!
o sunra, will be considersd as eneny of the Uu3s Govermment.

4, Anv mersonybelonging to the srmed Torces of the U.s.
Government entering dintn such unlawful operations will be
punished as provided under this article of Jar of the US sarmy.

5. All persons guilty of looting private property, con-
figcation of sunplies, oT otherwise disturbing the Peaze of
Civilians unlawfully by misreor sénting themselves as . rart
nf the Guertilla forces nf the United :Sta.tes‘-@f America.

6. A1l Guerrilla Units bearing proper authority to oper-
nte as such are anthorized to enllect arms and sguipments be-
loviging to the United States Government from all persons un-
lawfully n@ﬁsessing such arms and eguioments.

,"'-l,u‘!.r"m

7. 441/1Guerrilla Units authorized to operate will be

directly Tesmmmsible through district and area Commanders to

this Headquarter, ;

8. Each Area and Distri Commander receiving this order
will be resnongible that true copies will be distributed to
2ll Leaders, i

T2 Ghifesal, LOUGLAS MeariHUR

L. A, THORPK
LI, C0L. Usa
3L PP RESLTCATIVE USATES

G

‘I gertify this is a true cony, 26 august 1942

/4/  LOULS M, B
Y1/ TovIs ML Bald,
Capi. AU
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TSEQUENCE HO.

G=3 Form : PHILIP® !
No. 2 i OFFICE oF TI7 +RADIO CITE
— S H
-3 File ks, G5ur U 091 PI & DATE
T ; 5 Feb 48
SUBJECT: History of activities of George-indre Unit tType of Gomwmunication
FROM __: George 0'Zana Novou'rou : 1tr
FOR ACTION BY. i o)
(File Symbol unly: SUSPENSE __DATE CAWATERET
A : File Srosgaoqd :
GSCPU : Symbol__prhitial, e
L : : 3 H
H . .
OFFICER TAXING ACTION (and initials): ] :
1st It George E Kemper %-/ : x
PolicytNon~Policy:Recomnendirg // /'_,‘ s : 3
T : Approval [, '{i -;gf : !
3 $ & iL_.//&): o : :
(File Symbci) (Action)/” VED

TO: FOR:

PR ————

VEMORAIDU. FOR RECORD

Lt Col Wallace M Hanes:

1. Basie, letter from Mr. George 0'Zana Novou'rou to CG PHILRYCOM,
dtd 12 Jan 48, forwsrding history end rosters of various elements of the
George-Andre Unit,

2, Mr, Novou'rou requested recognition of his unit on 20 Hov.47.
This request did not comply with the announced closing date of 15 Mar 46
for the acceptance of unit claims for recognition and therefore was not
accepted by letter this Hg 11 Dec 47.

3. M. Novou'rou apparently mailed his letter of 12 January 1948
prior to his receipt of our final letter of 11 Dec 47, -

4s Mr, Novou'rou has recently been furnished a copy of our letter
of 11 Dec 47, Our reply refers him to this letter and returns of papers

forwarded with the has}c communication,
s f .,
1st If George B Kemper|// l*

17 £ 1 Aaotiiy
Concur: Capt E-R\Curtis®
Chief, Unit Branch
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HEADGUARTERS
PHILI PP NES=RYUKTUS COMMAND
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GEMERAL
QSR O9L BT /)94 ARO 707 .
5‘_", E-. 1848
kr, Geerge O'Zana Novou'rou S
Unit
Baclaran Rectory Chureh
Baclaran, Paranaque
Rsal, Philippines
Dear Mr, Nevou'rous

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter, dated 12 Jansary
1948, forwarding a history of the aotivities of the George=-indre Unit
end coplea of the rosters of various elements of that organization,

Inasmuch as this request for recognition does not comply with the
sbove established deadline date fer the sceeptance of unit requests, the
bistory and rosters submitted with your letter of 12 January 1948 are
returned herewith,

Sincerely,
1 Inel
Eistory & Rosters of elements f. E. CANTRELL
of the Geerge=Andre Unit Gapt AGD

Asst Adj Gen
Lt Col #allace X. Hansss

Basic, lstter from lir. George 0'Zana Noveu'rou to GG FHILRYCON, dated
12 Jen 48, forwarding bistory and rosters of various elements of the George-

Andre Unit,
lst Lt George &. Kemper

Coneur: Oapt & R Curtis
> Chief, Units Branch

]

#dog sppeqemon o

87 qed &

wid, L A5

4 198
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Gemeral Headquertera
Beclaren, Parsfiaque, Rizal

12 Hanuerydll
SUBJECT 1 GUSPIEMENTARY CFFICERS AND ENLISTED-IEN EXGESS
OF THE 2D, FEGINENT FER T/0 & E:
T0 s GUERRILLA AFFPAIRS SECTICN, FHIIRYCQM AFO 707,
QUEZQN CITY, PHILIPPDES
Respectfully sutmit herewith two-coples of the lat.g 2nd,
Battalions,, Special Medical Corps, with a totald of 1,686 officers
endenlisted men.
This said excess of the 2nd. Regiment slready filed in
your office dated 20 Novembsr'ls7, be considered as the 3, Bege
iment under the sbove mention units

ORGE O'ZANA NOVCU'RCU
INFANTRY
CCMIGANIER

ﬂ NN

0 VoW m Hf‘\:« "
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HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMMAND :
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

GSCPU 091 PI APO 707
DEC 111347
Mr. George 0'Zana Novou'rou -

Baclaran, Paranaque
Rizal, Philippines

Dear lr. Novou'lrou:

This will acknowledge receipt of your two letters, the first, dated
25 September 1947, directed to the President of the United States re-
questing the President's intervention in behalf of the untimely initiasl
claim for recognition of Faros Brigade, Fil-American Irregular Troops;
the second, dated 20 November 1947, to the Commending General, this head=
quarters, requesting recognition of the George=Andre Unit, Fil-Americen,
and forwarding pertinent pepers in support of the cleim thereof.

It is desired to inform you that this headquarters had been con-
ducting a program of guerrilla recognition for one year prior to the
announcement, on 1 February 1946, of the deadline date of 15 March 1946
for the submission of applications for recognition of guerrilla units.
Subsequent press and radio releases announcing the final dates for the
acceptance by this headquarters of applicaetion for individual guerrilla
claims, reitereted the deadline date of 15 March 1946 for the acceptznce
of unit claims, Inasmuch &s information regarding this closing date was
widely disseminated throughout the Philippines by press, radio, and mu-
nicipal agencies, it is considered that all concerned had ample oppor-

- tunity to prepere unit applications for recognition by 15 March 1946,

During this entire period the question of guerrille recognition was
constantly brought before the citizens of the Philippines to such degree
that it would appear indeed unusual that records of & unit could not be
found and submitted to this headquarters within this extended period.

It is desired to point out that this headquarters has never been arbi-
trary in reaching a decision, the presentation of compelling evidence
ever being a deciding factor, Perusal of the records and evidence
presented in behalf of the George-Andre Unit, Fil-American, feils-to
reveal such compelling evidence. It reveals, however, that all records
and evidence are of very recent origin and do not satisfy the eriteria
used as a guide in the recognition of guerrilla units.

In cognizance of the foregoing facts, it is with regret that this
Headquarters must inform you that your request for recognition of the
George-Andre Unit, Fil-American, cennot be accepted for consideration.
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Returned herewith ere the papers forwarded in your letter of
20 November 1947,

Sincerely,
1 Incl = R. E. CANTRELL
Papers of Unit Captain, AGD

Agst Adj Gen

Lt Col Wallace M Hanes:

Basics, two letter from Mr. George O'Zana Novou'rou, the first,
dated 25 September 1947, directed to the President of the United States
requesting the President's intervention in behalf of the untimely initial
claim for recognition of Faros Brigede, Fil-American Irreguler Troops;
the second, dated 20 November 1947, to the Commanding General, this head-
quarters, requesting recognition of the George-Andre Unit, Fil-American,
and forwarding pertinent papers in support of the claim thereof.

Captain Elbert R Curtis

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

- ‘44;,‘”);{2%
LESTER W. FIERCE, JR /
TRt 1t CAC

Chief, Records Section
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HEADQUARTERS

v PANAHON NA GUERILLA

GECRGE*ANIRE UIVIT
FIL#AMERICAN

UNDER COL HUGH STRAUGHN 0-2515 U.Se ARMY
November 20, 1947

SUBJECT: Recognition, request for

T0 t Commending General
Fhilippines Ryulgus Comnand
Ao 707 (att'n) Gusrilla Bifairs Sec

l. Request that my unit (George=-Andre Unit, Fil-Americen
under Col. © Straughn, US Army, 0-2515, composing of the lst
end 2nd Regiments, be given due recognition far services rendered
in the Guerilla Forces in :the Philippines.

2+ I hope that the United 8tates Government, particularly the
8 Army, would extend due consideration md full juatice to our men
who helped in wiping out the enemies of the cause for which Amsrica
had fought and will fight for,

Se Abtached are all pertinent repers in support of my claim
for recognitions

CRCGEHY 0'ZANA WEVOU'ROU

lon Inf
Panahon Na Guerilla
George=Andire Unit
Fil-pmerican, 0=2515 U3 Army
Baclaran, Paraiiaque, Rizal

Incl:

1, Chromological history, lst and 2nd Regiments (2 copies)

2, Official rosters, lst and 2nd Regiments (2 copies)

2« Ltr to hias Excellency, the Fresident of the U3, phbbostatic
copy (1 copy)

U .?ffida\(it of Col Magtangol "Terry® Adevoso, photostatic copy

1 copy)

He Affidavit of Col Mamel T. Dikit, photestatic copy (1 copy)

6o Affidavit of Col Jaime Ferrer, photostatic copy (1 copy)

Te Hffidavit of Mejar Kose §ileyan, phitigtatic copy (1 copy)

8¢ Lir of his Excellency, the President of the Philippings, to
Brigadier @eneral Natividad B. I.:atta-,‘ummtosta'bic copy (1 copy)

9« Afth of Bol George 0'Bana Yovou'rou, Qverall Cammander, bew
the Very Reverend Fawiws Sentiago Mil@fio, Major, Chaplain

10, Oath of allegiance of Gol Novoutrou, photostatic copy (1 comy)

11, Appoinitment of Capt. Novoulrou to the rank of Lt Col by Gen Matta,
photostatic cogy (1 copy)

12, Picture of a roam in GHY during a course of investigation con=
ducted by Major §ilayan.

13. 4 pictures of our Regimentel Hdgs, Burol, Dasmsrinas, Cavite,

DNIENINIRIRE
NO 7 NS ‘
D8 eh ;
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